# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM300094

SUBMISSION TYPE:   NEV	W ASSIGNMENT
------------------------	--------------

**NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:** ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type	
Boehringer Ingelheim Pharmaceuticals, Inc.		03/21/2012	CORPORATION: DELAWARE	

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	COPD Foundation, Inc.
Street Address:	20 F. Street, NW
City:	Washington
State/Country:	DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
Postal Code:	20001
Entity Type:	NOT-FOR-PROFIT CORPORATION: FLORIDA

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	4119009	DRIVE4COPD TAKE ACTION TODAY. BREATHE BE	
Registration Number:	4119008	DRIVE4COPD	
Registration Number:	4119007		
Registration Number:	4119004	DRIVE4COPD	

# CORRESPONDENCE DATA

3057043999 Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via

US Mail.

Phone: 305-704-3990

Email: ipmailbox@mcdonaldhopkins.com **Correspondent Name:** Leticia Guerra, McDonald Hopkins LLC

Address Line 1: 200 South Biscayne Blvd.

Address Line 2: **Suite 3130** 

Address Line 4: Miami, FLORIDA 33131

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Leticia Guerra
SIGNATURE:	/Leticia Guerra/
DATE SIGNED:	04/02/2014

**Total Attachments: 3** 

source=Signed Assignment - March 2012 - BI to COPD (4803082x7AB84)#page1.tif

**TRADEMARK** REEL: 005250 FRAME: 0082

900284927

source=Signed Assignment - March 2012 - BI to COPD (4803082x7AB84)#page2.tif source=Signed Assignment - March 2012 - BI to COPD (4803082x7AB84)#page3.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 005250 FRAME: 0083

## **EXHIBIT B-1**

#### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

This Trademark Assignment (the "Assignment"), dated as of March \_\_\_\_\_, 2012 (the "Effective Date"), is made by BOEHRINGER INGELHEIM PHARMACEUTICALS, INC. ("Assignor"), a Delaware corporation with its principal place of business at 900 Ridgebury Road, Ridgefield, CT, 06877, to the COPD FOUNDATION, Inc. ("Assignee"), a 501(c)(3) not-for-profit organization with its principal office at 20 F Street NW, Washington, D.C. 20001.

WHEREAS, Assignor is making this Assignment pursuant to the closing delivery requirements set forth in Section 1.1.1 of the Bill of Sale, Assumption and Assignment Agreement, dated March \_\_\_, 2012, by and between Assignor and Assignee (the "Agreement"), pursuant to which Assignee purchased from the Assignor certain Conveyed Assets (as defined therein), including but not limited to the marks identified in Schedule A hereto (collectively, the "Trademarks");

WHEREAS, Assignor adopted and is presently using the Trademarks, and Assignor is willing to assign to Assignee all of its right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks; and

WHEREAS, Assignee desires to acquire all of Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks.

NOW, THEREFORE, for the good and valuable consideration stated in the Agreement, the receipt and adequacy of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties agree that Assignor does hereby sell, assign, and transfer unto Assignee, on the Effective Date, the entire right, title and interest of Assignor in and to the Trademarks including, without limitation, the goodwill of the business symbolized by said Trademarks and associated therewith, all applications to register the Trademarks, and the right to bring actions for past, present and future infringement of the Trademarks. Assignor agrees to take, or cause to be taken, all such other action and to execute and deliver, or cause to be executed and delivered, all such documents as the Assignee may reasonably request in order further to assignments contemplated herein.

(remainder of page left blank intentionally) (signature page to follow)

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005250 FRAME: 0084

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each party has caused its proper officer to execute this Assignment as of the date and year first written above.

Vice President Respiratory Marketing

BOEHRINGER INGELHEIM PHARMACEUTICALS, INC.

Signa

Gregory Behar, President and CEO Printed Name and Title

Date: March 16, 2012

COPD FOUNDATION, INC.

Signature

Tony W. Wayn, Pacrillet
Printed Name and Title

Date: March 21, 2012

BOEHRINGER INGELHEIM PHARMACEUTICALS, INC.

<u>c:</u> /

Kathleen M. Dowd,

Printed Name and Title

Date: March 13, 2012

TRADEMARK

**REEL: 005250 FRAME: 0085** 

# **SCHEDULE A**

# Trademarks

Serial Number	Mark	Int. Class(es)	Status
77920108	DRIVE4COPD  Take action today. Breathe better tomorrow.	16, 25, 28, 44	Pending
77920064	DRIVE4COPD	16, 25, 28, 44	Pending
77920050		16, 25, 28, 44	Pending
77916674	DRIVE4COPD	14, 16, 25, 44	Pending

**RECORDED: 04/02/2014** 

TRADEMARK REEL: 005250 FRAME: 0086